NEC’s 3-volt CB-C8 cell-based ASIC series are ultra-high
performance sub-micron CMOS products built within the
OpenCAD Design SystemTM  of NEC.  The family allows
designing complex logic functions, up to 600,000 gates of
user-defined logic, megafunction blocks and compiled
memory, using 22 I/O pad ring step sizes of normal pad
pitch. Fine pad pitch step sizes are available, enabling a
higher I/O to gate count ratio. The CB-C8 technology is 0.5

2. Usable gates, equivalent to 2-input NAND gate (L302 type macrocell, which is three grids in area) will vary depending on specific design.
Gate/grid ratio is 2.7, based on actual conversion from CMOS gate array families.
The CB-C8 part numbering system is as follows:
Part Number Description
µPD936XX Contains logic only or logic plus RAM
and/or ROM
µPD946XX Contains the same as µPD936XX but
with ROM code change
µPD956XX Same as µPD936XX but contains
megafunction blocks, such as a
710XXX or V20Hˇ/V30HL
µPD966XX Same as µPD956XX but with a ROM
code change
Part Numbering System Typical  CB-C8 Package Marking
83NR-7687A
JAPAN
D93000 R
9115K1
NEC: Company Mark
JAPAN : Origin
D93000: Part Number
R: Package Code
9115K1: Lot Number
: Pin Number 1 Index
D93600 R
9315K1
3
CB-C8
On-Chip Compiled Memory
RAM and ROM blocks can be custom compiled in the
CB-C8 design environment.  Up to 64 Kbits of high-
speed, synchronous single port RAMs (including built-in
MUX circuits for reliable production testing) can be
compiled. Up to 256 Kbits of ROM can be compiled.  For
a 512 x 8 synchronous RAM, the access time is 7
nanoseconds.
NEC's RAMGEN and ROMGEN software allows ASIC
designers to generate memory blocks of specific size
and performance to suit their exact system requirements
quickly.
The table below summarizes features of compiled
memory blocks. For compiled, high-speed RAM, the
minimum word depth is 32 and the minimum bit width is
one (1). The word depth can increase by 16 words in
increments up to 2K and the bit width can increase by 1
bit up to a maximum of 32 bits. The other RAM and
ROM configurations are determined in the same fashion.
Table of Compilable RAM and ROM Available for CB-C8
Compiled Memory (ROM)
– Single port, asynchronous operation
– Operating voltage:  2.7 to 3.6V
– Test MUX used with Address bus to  facilitate
BIST and external test
– Metal-1 programmable
– Built-in power bus ring
– Compilable range
• 4 to 64 bit (2b increment)
• 128 to 8k word (128w increment)
– Access time:  25ns max.  (2kw x 16b)
Rambus™ ASIC Cell